

No. 07-665

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, UTAH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SUMMUM

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

TOBY J. HEYTENS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID L. BERNHARDT
Solicitor

RANDOLPH J. MYERS
*Attorney
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C.*

ROBERT M. LOEB
LOWELL V. STURGILL, JR.
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The Free Speech Clause does not entitle respondent to erect its proposed stone monument in Pioneer park	10
A. The city’s selection of objects for permanent display in Pioneer Park is government speech and is therefore not subject to scrutiny under the Free Speech Clause	11
B. Even if the objects currently on permanent display in pioneer park constituted private speech, respondent’s free speech claim would still fail as a matter of law	22
Conclusion	32
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B — Letter from Keith E. Eastin	12a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas Educ. Tel. Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	31
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	11, 12
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	25
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	25

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	12
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	23, 24, 27, 29
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cen. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	30
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	15, 16
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	2, 11, 13
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	11, 12
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 530 (2001)	11, 14
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986)	16
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Vin- cent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	24
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	2, 11, 21
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	22
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11, 14, 18, 21, 22, 27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	11
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) ..	13
<i>Serra v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 847 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	12
<i>Summum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th 2002)	3, 4, 18
<i>Textile Workers v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965)	19
<i>Turner Board. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ...	16
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	21, 26
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	6, 13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	11
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	1, 6, 8, 10, 14, 22
Establishment Clause	10
Free Exercise Clause	10
Free Speech Clause	1, 6, 8, 10, 11, 22
Joint Resolution of July 1, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-297, 94 Stat. 827	17
Omnibus Parks and Public Lands Management Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 104-333, § 508, 110 Stat. 4157	17
Resolution No. 6, 44th Cong., 2d Sess., 19 Stat. 410 (March 3, 1877)	17

Regulation—Continued:	Page
32 C.F.R. 553.22(j)(1)	29
Miscellaneous:	
George Olszewsi, <i>A History of the Washington Monument 1844-1968</i> (1971)	16
Letter from Keith E. Eastin, Assistant Sec’y, Installation and Env’t, Dep’t of the Army, to the Hon. Ike Skelton, Chairman, House Comm. On Armed Servs. (Apr. 29, 2008)	20
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Gettysburg Address</i> (1863)	12
National Park Service, <i>National Capital Parks: A History, Table IV: Statues, Monuments, and Memorials in National Capital Parks</i> (last modified July 31, 2003) < http://www.nps.gov/history/history/online_books/nace/adhia4.htm >	17
National Park Service, <i>Statute of Liberty: History and Culture</i> (last modified Oct. 5, 2006) < http://www.nps.gov/stli/historyculture/index.htm >	17
National Park Service, <i>Washington, D.C.: A National Register of Historic Places Travel Itinerary, Washington Monument</i> (visited June 23, 2008) < http://www.nps.gov/nr/travel/wash/dc72.htm >	16
Trish Choate, <i>Memorial Delay Disappoints Veterans Group</i> , < http://www.reporternews.Com/news/2008/may/01/memorial-delay-Disappoints-veterans-group/ >	20
